LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2018

No. 168

Introduced by Council Members Gibson, Menchaca, Cumbo, Kallos, Holden, Lander, Levin and Rivera.

A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to the creation of a school siting task force

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Title 4 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 4-212 to read as follows:

§ 4-212 School siting task force. a. There shall be an interagency task force to review relevant city real estate transactions to identify opportunities for potential school sites. Such task force shall also review city-owned buildings, city-owned property and vacant land within the city to evaluate potential opportunities for new school construction or leasing for school use.

- b. The task force shall consist of the members specified in this subdivision, or their designees:
- 1. The chancellor of the city school district of the city of New York;
- 2. The commissioner of citywide administrative services;
- 3. The director of city planning;
- 4. The commissioner of housing and preservation development;
- 5. The speaker of the council; and
- 6. The president and chief executive officer of the New York city school construction authority,

and the president or chief executive officer of a local development corporation or other not-for-profit corporation, a majority of whose members are appointed by the mayor, that contracts with the city to provide or administer economic development benefits on behalf of the city, may participate in the task force as members at the invitation of the mayor and the speaker.

c. One member shall be designated as chairperson by the mayor after consultation with the speaker.

d. The task force shall consult with agencies or offices with jurisdiction over environmental and planning concerns as appropriate, and may consult with interested members of the public, including but not limited to parents of students currently enrolled in the city school district of the city of New York.

e. No later than July 31, 2019, the task force shall submit a report to the mayor, the speaker, the chancellor of the city school district of the city of New York and the president and chief executive officer of the New York city school construction authority on the results of its review pursuant to this section. Such report shall be updated thereafter as necessary, as determined by the task force.

§ 2. This local law takes effect immediately.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on September 12, 2018 and returned unsigned by the Mayor on October 17, 2018.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.

CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 168 of 2018, Council Int. No. 757-A of 2018) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council, presented to the Mayor and neither approved nor disapproved within thirty days thereafter.

STEVEN LOUIS, Acting Corporation Counsel.